

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

PATRICK D. THOMPSON,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the U.S. Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CHRIS GAIR
Gair Gallo Eberhard
1 E. Wacker Drive
Suite 2600
Chicago, IL 60601

STUART BANNER
Counsel of Record
UCLA School of Law
Supreme Court Clinic
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-8506
banner@law.ucla.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTE INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	5
I. The lower courts are divided over whether 18 U.S.C. § 1014 criminalizes the making of statements that are misleading but not false.	6
A. In the First, Sixth, and Eleventh Circuits, 18 U.S.C. § 1014 prohibits only false statements, not statements that are misleading.	6
B. In the Fifth, Seventh, Eighth, and Tenth Circuits, 18 U.S.C. § 1014 prohibits misleading statements as well as false statements.	11
II. The decision below is wrong.	13
III. This is an important issue, and this case is an excellent vehicle for resolving it.	19
CONCLUSION	20

APPENDIX 1a

A. *United States v. Thompson* (U.S. Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, Jan. 8, 2024) 2a

B. *United States v. Thompson* (U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Illinois, June 3, 2022) 24a

C. 18 U.S.C. § 1014 90a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bronston v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 352 (1973)	17
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 600 U.S. 447 (2023)	13
<i>United States v. Attick</i> , 649 F.2d 61 (1st Cir. 1981)	11
<i>United States v. Copus</i> , 110 F.3d 1529 (10th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>United States v. Freed</i> , 921 F.3d 716 (7th Cir. 2019)	5
<i>United States v. Greene</i> , 578 F.2d 648 (5th Cir. 1978)	11
<i>United States v. Haddock</i> , 956 F.2d 1534 (10th Cir. 1992)	12
<i>United States v. Kurlemann</i> , 736 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2013)	4-5, 7-10, 13, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Ryan</i> , 828 F.2d 1010 (3d Cir. 1987)	6
<i>United States v. Thorn</i> , 17 F.3d 325 (11th Cir. 1994)	10
<i>United States v. Trice</i> , 823 F.2d 80 (5th Cir. 1987)	11
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997)	15-16
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 63 F.3d 745 (8th Cir. 1995), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997)	12
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 458 U.S. 279 (1982)	7, 9-10, 16-17, 18

STATUTES

15 U.S.C.	
§ 77q	9
§ 77q(a)(2)	15
§ 77w	9
18 U.S.C.	
§ 1001	8, 14
§ 1014	1, 3-19
§ 1027	8, 14
§ 1035	8
§ 1035(a)(2)	14
§ 1038(a)(1)	14
§ 1341	8, 14
§ 1365(b)	14
§ 1515(b)	14
§ 2314	8, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009)	7
John K. Villa, <i>Banking Crimes: Fraud, Money Laundering and Embezzlement</i> (Westlaw ed.)	19
